Docket No.: 0601-056D/JAB 03-13-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → 102388668 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): DANNY FONFEDER Name: BUFFALO EASTCANTRA INC. 27605 Address: 1300 POMBA STREET ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger City: ST-LAURENT State/Prov.: QUEBEC ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ZIP: H4R 2A1 Country: CANADA ☐ Other Execution Date: FEBRUARY 6, 2003 ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: **FEBRUARY 6, 2003** B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. Filing date 29176732 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: JAY A. BONDELL, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 28,188 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: SCHWEITZER CORNMAN GROSS □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account & BONDELL LLP 8. Deposit account number: 292 MADISON AVENUE, 19TH FLOOR City: NEW YORK 19-0748 State/Prov.: NY (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ZIP: 10017 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. FEBRUARY 26, 2 JAY A. BONDELL, ESQ.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 013822 FRAME: 0113

Date

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Danny FONFEDER, whose full postal address is 6135 de Vimy, Montreal, Quebec H3S 2R2, CANADA, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), have made an invention entitled *COMBINATION PADLOCK* for which an application for Letters Patent is being filed concurrently; and

WHEREAS BUFFALO EASTCANTRA INC., whose full postal address is 1300 Pomba Street, St-Laurent, Quebec H4R 2A1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of securing the right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned application for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon the application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of one Canadian dollar (\$1) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged by these present, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the application, and all divisional, and continuation thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for the aforesaid invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I thereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty it is to issue patents) of Canada, the United States, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the aforesaid invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said Assignee, its successors or assigns in the aforesaid invention, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the aforesaid invention in any country, it being understood

- 1 -

that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment and all related documents be drafted in English. Il est de la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession et tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

Signed at St-Laurent, this b day of February 2003.

Danny FONFEDER

RECORDED: 02/26/2003

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, CAROL WAINER	, whose full postal address is $2300 \text{ WARD} + 205$
ST-LAWRENT, OC HYM2V3	do hereby declare that I was personally present and did
see Danny FONFEDER who is pe	rsonally known to me to be the person named in the
Assignment, sign and execute same.	~
Declared at St-Lawert, Witness	this 6 day of February 2003.

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 013822 FRAME: 0115